The State's annual budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting with several exceptions, principally
the effect of encumbrance and contract obligations.  Because these exceptions represent departures from generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP), actual amounts, in the accompanying budgetary comparison schedule, are
presented on the budgetary basis.

43

STATE OF TENNESSEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2005

Encumbrance accounting is utilized for budgetary control purposes in governmental fund types.  Encumbrances
outstanding at year end are reported as reservations of fund balance for subsequent year expenditure.

B.  Deficit fund equity
The Certified Cotton Growers’ Organization, a component unit, has a total net asset deficit of $19.943 million.  This
deficit occurred because a substantial amount of funds were borrowed to fund the balance of program costs.  The
monies borrowed are to be repaid by December 15, 2013.

NOTE 4 – Accounting changes

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005 (expressed in thousands):

  6/30/2004  6/30/2004
  Net Assets Prior Period Net Assets
  As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Government-wide statements:
  Primary Government
   Governmental activities $  20,281,821 $   (3,038) $  20,278,783

   Total primary government $  20,281,821 $   (3,038) $  20,278,783

Government-wide statements:
  Component Units $   3,755,493 $   (82,096) $   3,673,397

   Total component units $   3,755,493 $   (82,096) $   3,673,397

Prior Period Adjustments
Primary Government
  Governmental activities
   $12.669 million is a correction of an error resulting from the overstatement of general capital assets in prior years
   because buildings demolished were not removed and certain buildings included in general capital assets should
   have been reported as Facilities Revolving Fund assets.  Related accumulated depreciation was adjusted by
   $5.053 million.

   Facilities Revolving Fund - $1.810 million is a correction of an error resulting from an understatement of capital
   assets in prior years because buildings were included in general capital assets that should have been reported as